7,983

Derivative financial instruments 14 FVTPL FVTPL

69

69
Patronage return and dividend
  payable 15 Amortized cost Amortized cost

1,179

1,179

Members’ shares 16 Amortized cost Amortized cost

1,222

1,222

Total financial liabilities

2,608,125

2,608,125

DUCA Financial Services Credit Union Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements
[In thousands of Canadian dollars]

December 31, 2018

 21

The following table is a comparison of impairment allowances determined in accordance with IAS 39, to the
corresponding impairment allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018.

 IAS 39 as at December 31, 2017  IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018
 Collectively

assessed
Individually
assessed Total

Transition
adjustment Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Residential

mortgages  497 — 497 538 668 292 75 1,035
Commercial

loans 6,497 2,047 8,544 (1,866) 2,784 1,194 2,700 6,678
Personal

loans 149 — 149 (10) 62 52 25 139
Total

allowance
for credit
losses 7,143 2,047 9,190 (1,338) 3,514 1,538 2,800 7,852

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers [“IFRS 15”]:
The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing
revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to
determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have
been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. The new standard applies to
contracts with customers. It does not apply to insurance contracts, financial instruments or lease contracts, which

[…]

Notes to Financial Statements
[In thousands of Canadian dollars]

December 31, 2018

 27

7. Allowance for credit losses

The following table presents the carrying amount of loans by portfolio and the balance of their respective ECL
allowance as at December 31, 2018:

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 Gross

carrying
amount

ECL
allowance

Gross
carrying
amount

ECL
Allowance

Gross
carrying
amount

ECL
allowance

Gross
carrying
amount

ECL
allowance

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Residential

mortgages  1,913,994 1,036 50,412 322 543 36 1,964,949 1,394
Commercial

loans 832,836 2,664 83,040 1,447 5,835 779 921,711 4,890
Personal

loans 11,585 60 441 47 47 25 12,073 132
Total  2,758,415 3,760 133,893 1,816 6,425 840 2,898,733 6,416

DUCA Financial Services Credit Union Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements
[In thousands of Canadian dollars]

December 31, 2018

 28

The following table shows the continuity of the IFRS 9 ECL allowance for all portfolios:

 2018
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 $ $ $ $

Residential mortgages
Balance, December 31, 2017 (IAS 39) — — — 497
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9 — — — 538
Balance, January 1, 2018 (IFRS 9) 668 292 75 1,035
New loans originated 587 148 36 771
Financial assets derecognized (101) (110) (76) (287)
Net remeasurement (194) 68 — (126)

Transfers to Stage 1 ECL 103 (103) — —
Transfers to Stage 2 ECL (27) 27 — —
Transfers to Stage 3 ECL — — — —

Provision for (reversal of) credit losses 368 30 (40) 358
Write-offs — — — —
Recoveries on loans previously written off — — 1 1
Balance, December 31, 2018 (IFRS 9) 1,036 322 36 1,394

Commercial loans
Balance, December 31, 2017 (IAS 39) — — — 8,544
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9 — — — (1,866)
Balance, January 1, 2018 (IFRS 9) 2,784 1,194 2,700 6,678
New loans originated 289 303 — 592
Financial assets derecognized (376) (460) — (836)
Net remeasurement (354) 559 (690) (485)

Transfers to Stage 1 ECL 417 (215) (202) —
Transfers to Stage 2 ECL (86) 86 — —
Transfers to Stage 3 ECL (10) (20) 30 —

Provision for (reversal of) credit losses (120) 253 (862) (729)
Write-offs — — (1,059) (1,059)
Recoveries on loans previously written off — — — —
Balance, December 31, 2018 (IFRS 9) 2,664 1,447 779 4,890

DUCA Financial Services Credit Union Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements
[In thousands of Canadian dollars]

December 31, 2018

 29

 2018
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 $ $ $ $

Personal loans
Balance, December 31, 2017 (IAS 39) — — — 149
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9 — — — (10)
Balance, January 1, 2018 (IFRS 9) 62 52 25 139
New loans originated 18 1 — 19
Financial assets derecognized (13) (5) (25) (43)
Net remeasurement (7) — 82 75

Transfers to Stage 1 ECL 3 (3) — —
Transfers to Stage 2 ECL (3) 21 (18) —
Transfers to Stage 3 ECL — (19)  19 —